GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4205

ANSWERED ON:07.08.2014

ELECTRICITY TO VILLAGES UNDER RGGVY

Kateel Shri Nalin Kumar;Muddahanumegowda Shri S.P.

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to introduce any supplementary scheme under Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana
(RGGVY) for electrification of villages in Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh, Kerala and Tamil Nadu;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time limit for electrification of villages in these States, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, COAL AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY
( SHRIPIYUSH GOYAL )

(@) & (b) : The Government of India has approved continuation of Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY) for XIl Five
Year Plan in September 2013 with the aim to cover un-electrified census villages and the habitations having population above 100,
including Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Kerala & Tamil Nadu. Under the scheme, 273 projects as proposed by the respective State
Governments, have been sanctioned in the financial year 2013-14, covering electrification of 12,468 un-electrified villages, intensive
electrification of 2,31,935 electrified villages and release of free electricity connections to 1.33 crore BPL households.

(c) : As per RGGVY guidelines, the scheduled period of completion of electrification works sanctioned under XII Plan, is 24 months
from the date of award of the contract by the respective Implementing Agencies.
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